South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA
t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

5 August 2020
To:
Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – Councillors
Anna Bradnam, Bill Handley and Mark Howell
Applicant:

Whittlesford Social Club

Dear Sir/Madam
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee on Friday, 14 August 2020 at 11.00 a.m. of the
application to vary a Club Premises Licence for Whittlesford Social Club, 14 High Street,
Whittlesford, CB22 4LT. This hearing will be conducted remotely using the Microsoft
Teams video-conferencing system. There will be no access to the meeting at the
Council offices, but a live stream of the meeting will be available via Microsoft Teams. A
web link enabling members of the Press and public to view or listen to proceedings, will
be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website, at least 24 hours before the
hearing.
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees,
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of
the substitution in advance of the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute
once the meeting has started. Council Standing Order 4.3 refers.
Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the
meeting.

Agenda
Pages
1.

Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the sub-committee.

2.

Introductions / Procedure
The Chair will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and
the officers in attendance at the meeting.

1-4

A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is
attached.
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Application To Vary A Club Premises Licence For Whittlesford
Social Club

5 - 60

Guidance Notes for Members of The Public for Remote Meetings
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the
consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s
website.
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that
individual and breach the Data Protection Act.
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Virtual Hearings Procedure
1. Before the hearing


To assist in the conduct of the remote hearing and in case of technical difficulties during
the hearing, all parties should submit by email to democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk ,
written submissions no later than 24 hours before the hearing is due to start, summarising
the points they wish to make at the hearing and the outstanding issues. If it is not possible
to post or submit written representations electronically by email, please contact the
Licensing Officer by telephone to arrange for comments to be transcribed.



All parties making representations will join the hearing by tele-conferencing or videoconferencing. All parties must provide the Licensing Officer with their email address and
telephone number, no later than 48 hours before the hearing so they can be provided with
details to join the hearing. This is to enable arrangements to be made for parties to join
the hearing remotely.



All parties should join the remote meeting 10 minutes before it is due to start in case of
technical difficulties. All parties will be held in a lobby until they are admitted to the
meeting.

2
[...]
Live Feed will be closed to allow the sub-committee to consider its decision in private. All
attendees apart from the sub-committee members, Council’s Legal Officer and Clerk, will be asked to
leave the meeting while the sub-committee considers its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer and
Clerk will remain in the meeting with the sub-committee members to advise where necessary and
take notes of the decision.

14. Notification of decision
A determination of the case will be made at the conclusion of the hearing and all parties will be
notified of the decision in writing as soon as possible. The decision will be also be published on the
Council’s website.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

South Cambridgeshire District Council
___________________________________________________________________
Report to:
Licensing Sub-Committee (2003 Act)
Author/s:
Director, Health & Environmental Services
Date:
14 August 2020
Lead Officer:
Jane Jackson
___________________________________________________________________
The Application
1.

The application to vary a Club Premises Licence for Whittlesford Social Club,
14 High Street, Whittlesford, CB22 4LT was received by the licensing
department and sent out for consultation on the 25 June 2020.
(Appendix A)
The application was accompanied by:
 The required fee
 An operating schedule (included in the application form)
 A plan of the premises
(Appendix B)
The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried
out in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.
The application is for a variation of Club Licence SCDCCP0038 to remove the
following licence condition:
NO ALCOHOL SUPPLIED UNDER THE SCOPE OF THE CLUB PREMISES
CERTIFICATE SHALL BE CONSUMED OTHER THAN WITHIN THE
CONFINES OF THAT PART OF THE PREMISES INTERIOR, AS IS MORE
PARTICULARLY DENOTED AND ANNOTED "CONSUMPTION OF
ALCOHOL" UPON THE FLOOR PLAN DATED 21ST JULY 2005 AS IS
INCORPORATED WITHIN THE OPERATING SCHEDULE TO THE
CERTIFICATE.
(Appendix C) - Copy of the floor plan dated 21 July 2005

Page 5

Background
2.

The premises can be found on High Street, Whittlesford which is a mainly
residential with a few businesses nearby.
(Appendix D)

3.

As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all
responsible authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application
process.

4.

Notification of the application was sent to 105 neighbouring properties.

5.

A photograph of the Blue Notice correctly displayed was received.
(Appendix E)

6.

The Notice was advertised in the Cambridge Evening News on the 3 July
2020
(Appendix F)

7.

As part of the application process the applicant has been made aware of the
representations.
Relevant Representations

8.

Representations have been received from the responsible authorities and
interested parties.
(Appendix G) – representation from Environmental Health
(Appendix H) – list of representations received from Interested Parties
On the 24 July 2020 the applicant was informed of all the representations
received by the Licensing Authority.
Mediation
The applicant’s response to the representations was received on the 30 July
2020.
(Appendix I)
This response was sent to the interested parties along with the Environmental
Health representation.
(Appendix J)

Page 6

9.

Officer’s Views
Members when considering the application should be aware that they may
only take into consideration the parts of the application that represent the
licensing objectives.
a.
b.
c.
d.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

10.

To achieve these objectives the Council will use its full range of powers and
will engage all relevant responsibilities including planning controls, transport
controls, crime reduction controls and relevant policies or strategies that will
promote the Licensing objectives. The Council will work closely with the
Police, Fire Service, Businesses, community representatives and local people
in meeting these objectives.

11.

Members have the right under the Licensing Act 2003 to determine this
application after considering any relevant representations, Members may
a. Accept the proposed application as submitted
b. Reject the application
c. Agree the application but impose conditions that promote the relevant
licensing objectives
Policy Considerations

12.

The South Cambridgeshire Licensing Policy relating to the Prevention of
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, The prevention of public nuisance and The
Protection of Children from Harm.
Legal Implications

13.

All parties will maintain a right of appeal to a Magistrate’s Court after the
determination of this committee.

Contact Officer:

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G

Jane Jackson – Resource Team Leader
Telephone: (01954) 713635

Copy of variation application form
Plan of premises
Copy of Plan dated 21 July 2005
Google map of premises
Photograph of Blue Notice
Newspaper advert
Representation from Environmental Health

Page 7

Appendix H List of representations from interested parties
Appendix I Applicant response to representation email dated 30 July 2020
Appendix J Copy of applicant response email sent to interested parties dated
30 July 2020

Page 8

APPENDIX A
South Cambridgeshire
Application for a variation to a club premises
certificate
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@scambs.gov.uk
Telephone: 03450 450 063

* required information

Section 1 of 18
You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.
System reference

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

Not Currently In Use

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Your reference

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the appl
[...]
 PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE MEMBERS AND GUESTS
Will there be changes to the sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club
to a guest of a member of the club for consumption on the premises where
the sale takes place?
Yes

No

Section 14 of 18
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT
Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the club
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.
Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.
We do not have any entertainment as listed above. Children are allowed into the club premises at certain times. They must
be accompanied by an adult who must ensure that good behaviour is shown at all times

Page 13
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Continued from previous page...

Section 15 of 18
CURRENT CONDITONS
Identify those conditions currently imposed on the certificate which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking
Give details here.
Eight years ago we were refused a variation due one particular neighbour who then recruited others. This neighbour has
now moved. Since that time we have received no complaints about our members behaviour or the club in general.
Given the current pandemic, we feel the variation would be vital to this club surviving.

I will be submitting the club premises certificate

I will be submitting the relevant part of the club premises certificate
Section 16 of 18
LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
Access to the Club is restricted to members and their guests. Any guest 
[...]
n orderly and respectful
manner; and adhering to environmental health requirements.

Protection of Children from Harm

Page 30

In relation to the area subject to the application to vary the club premises certificate:
17.

An appropriate and suitable, nationally recognised, Age Verification/ Age
Restricted Policy to be adopted and maintained in place, which applies to the
premises, in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol such as the 'Challenge
25' Policy.

18.

The sale and supply of alcohol at the premises is to be carried on in
accordance with the age verification policy.

19.

Children are to be supervised and not left unaccompanied whilst in the
external patio area during those hours when the premises are open for the
sale, supply and consumption of Alcohol.

Date 23rd July 2020

Signed:

Page 31

This page is left blank intentionally.

APPENDIX H
Whittlesford Social Club variation application – list of
representations received by interested parties
Representation number 1
We have received a notification from yourselves regarding an application to vary the
club license for the Social Club and would like to make some comments for your
consideration please, as follows:
We note that the club is re-applying to allow alcoholic drinks to be consumed outside
in their courtyard and would object to this. Many neighbours (in fact all in the local
vicinity objected last time) for these reasons 







There were nuisance issues a few years ago with noise outside late at night /
continued swearing that can be heard by close neighbours / over hours
drinking with on regular occasion people leaving at 2 a.m.
I note the application states ‘there have been no recent complaints’, this is the
case but only true due to the club keeping doors and windows closed and
limiting outside use to just a small smoking area, as agreed by the
neighbours. This has been good for us as locals as we do not notice
disturbance now but of course, if there were outside drinking it would be
highly
[...]
y.

Page 35

Representation number 6
With reference to the above application to vary the condition:
NO ALCOHOL SUPPLIED UNDER THE SCOPE OF THE CLUB PREMISES
CERTIFICATE SHALL BE CONSUMED OTHER THAN WITHIN THE
CONFINES OF THAT PART OF THE PREMISES INTERIOR, AS IS MORE
PARTICULARLY DENOTED AND ANNOTED "CONSUMPTION OF
ALCOHOL" UPON THE FLOOR PLAN DATED 21ST JULY 2005 AS IS
INCORPORATED WITHIN THE OPERATING SCHEDULE TO THE
CERTIFICATE.
I would like to register my objection. I live on North Road about 182 metres from the
Social Club and far less as the crow flies and directly opposite the Tickell Arms.
Noise from outdoor drinking & music at the Social Club when it does occasionally
happen because of parties held there is clearly audible from my house and garden.
This area has become very noisy of an evening and all day long at weekends
because of outdoor drinking at the Tickell Arms Public House - loud voices, shouting
and general pub noise at this ever more popular venue and the noise goes on
regularly until 1am as drinkers continue to enjoy themselves long after the pub has
officially closed at 11pm. I imagine that the same issue will arise at the Social Club
.The noise level at the Tickell has become worse over the year since tables were
erected in front of the pub so the noise is not only coming from the rear and side
gardens.
Any additional noise from the Social Club would be very unwelcome.
Outdoor drinking will increase the number of drinkers in attendance which will
exponentially increase noise levels and light pollution.

Representation number 7
Thank you for your letter of 26 June notifying us of the application to vary the
premises licence of Whittlesford Social Club. The Club is directly opposite our house.
We would have no objection to members sitting outside on the club patio with their
drinks, but we would object to associated noise from this. This therefore depends
entirely on how the club members will behave, which is outside our control and we
do not know in advance if it will cause a problem for us or not.

Page 36

We wondered if it's possible to vary the licence to permit the patio drinking, but to
reserve the right to withdraw the licence if excessive noise becomes problematic, for
example after a test period of some months.
Thank you for giving us this opportunity to comment.

Representation number 8
Further to your letter dated 26 June regarding licence application ref 378340 we
would like to express our objection to the proposed licence variation at Whittlesford
Social Club based on a number of reasons:
1. We are concerned that although the licence variation is stated as a response to
the current Covid-19 situation, this is not proposed as a temporary measure.
2. The social club is located within a residential area of the village and permission for
drinking outside will raise noise levels significantly, which is particularly concerning
for those close by with young children, like ourselves. Although drinking outside
beyond 22.00 will not be permitted, inevitably there will be more people sat outside
late into the evening having a detrimental effect on noise in the local area.
3. The area outside the club is not separated from the main road by any physical
boundary, meaning large numbers of people are likely to congregate on or close to
the pavement drinking alcohol. This could be threatening or intimidating to passers
by, particularly into the evening, but also a concern for young children walking past
during the day.

Representation number 9
I am writing to object to the above-mentioned application to vary the club
premises licence of Whittlesford Social Club. The proposal to allow alcohol to be
consumed outside on the patio area of the social club until 22.00 hours will impact
negatively on my quality of life. I live immediately behind the Social Club and the
patio area in question. The current situation where smoking is allowed in this area
already affects my day to day life due to the noise created by people talking and
sometimes shouting in this area. However, due to the area only being limited to
smoking the noise does not last for long as people return inside the building to
continue drinking. If the application to vary the licence was approved I am convinced
the noise outside in the patio area would be unbearable for all neighbours who live
near to the club as people would choose to sit outside for the duration of their
evening. The more alcohol consumed the louder the voices of the members would

Page 37

become and also the increased risk of anti-social behaviour. This would not only
affect the neighbours but also anybody who was walking past the area and could
possibly force some villagers to avoid the area at certain times. This would cause
immense inconvenience to people as the High Street is the main thoroughfare
through the centre of the Village.
In the summer time the use of the outside space has more of an impact on me as
when I have my windows open the noise can be unbearable and the constant smell
of smoke from the smoking area infiltrates by home. This forces me to close my
windows on warm days and evenings.
I am also concerned about the amount of broken glass I have encountered outside
the club some evenings or early the next morning. Broken glasses have been found
and collected directly outside of the club on the pavement area, across the road on
the pavement outside the house opposite and further down the High Street by the
bus stop. The likelihood of the glasses originating from the Social Club are very high
and this would increase if the proposal was approved.
I have little confidence that any conditions put in place for members to be quiet and
consider neighbours would be enforced as a number of
conditions already in place are not adhered to e.g. the fire exit doors are
left open on numerous occasions and drinks are taken outside already and left
outside smashed on the pavement.
I feel extremely disappointed at the lack of consideration the C
[...]
 is
granted this will lead to additional parking and make passage along the High Street
more difficult.
4. There is no barrier between the edge of the parking area and the footpath so that
it is also inevitable that drinkers will spill out from the parking area (to be used for
drinking) onto the footpath and possibly the High Street as well. This happened from
time to time during the previous period of unauthorised use of the parking area for
drinking.
5. It is obvious that it will be impossible or extremely difficult to maintain any form of
social distancing in the parking area if it is used as a service or drinking area
particularly if some have drunk alcohol which makes consumers less cautious. This
could have repercussions for club members (some of whom are elderly) and local
residents walking along the highway.
I would like to be included in any local consultation about the application arranged by
the Licensing Team with local residents.

Representation number 11
For the last 8 years I have lived peacefully near the social club, having no reason to
complain. This is since the club stopped serving alcoholic drink outside their

Page 39

premises. Before that the level of noise I had to endure was almost intolerable –
shouting, sceaming, breaking glass and bad language. I am concerned that if the
social club is permitted once again to serve alcohol outside the old undesirable
situation will return.
I am also concerned that the club intends to allow socialising on the car parking
area. As many of their members come from outside the village, cars will be parked
on the High Street where there is already a parking problem.
If outside drinking of alcohol is permitted during the day children passing on the High
Street may be exposed to raucous behaviour and swearing. This is not desirable in a
quiet Cambridgeshire village.
I therefore object to the granting of the application of Whittlesford Social Club for the
variation of a Club Premises Licence

Representation numbe
[...]

Representation number 15
I am responding to your letter of 26th June informing us that Whittlesford Social Club
has applied for the variation of their Club Premises Licence. This refers to members
being allowed to sit outside and consume alcoholic drinks up to 22.00 hours.
Being a resident on High Street some 50 yards from the Social Club, my main
concerns are noise, either from music or loud talking and boisterous behaviour by
the members drinking outside, and spreading out near to and onto the pavement and
road, causing nuisance to nearby local residents and passers-by.
The position of the Social Club, closely surrounded by residential houses and
gardens, makes any outside activity by the Club raising noise levels inappropriate. I
therefore oppose granting of the licence variation. If despite objections the District
Council does decide to grant the variation, then I would urge that this is only done if:
- The outside drinking area is restricted to the Patio Area, where there is
seating and a barrier on the High Street side, which is a suitable area for
controlled outside activity, a suitable distance away from the pavement.
- There is a guarantee that no music, live or recorded, will be played outside .
- There is no drinking allowed on the Parking Area, for a range of reasons:
o This will bring people and noise close to the pavement and High Street,
with a significant danger of overspill beyond the Parking Area;
o That area is directly adjoining property 18A High Street, for which the
congregation of people would be particularly disruptive even if just
talking normally;
o If the Parking Area is not used for members’ parking, this will add to the
already busy parking in the High Street when the Club is open, often
extending in both directions, up to the junction with Duxford Road and
beyond Scott’s Gardens, with consequent safety and obstruction
issues.

Page 42

-

No loud, boisterous or physical behaviour will be permitted outside, whether
or not there is a danger of collision with furniture, and children are closely
controlled, for safety as well as noise reasons.

I hope that that you will take these views into account when considering the
application for variation of the Club Premises Licence.

Representation number 16
I understand that Whittlesford social club are applying to extend their outdoor seating
area and outdoor licensing permit.
Unfortunately, being a close neighbour, I feel this would be to the detriment of quiet
village life as we experience at the moment.
Many issues have been raised, historically, and I feel these reasons, where the club
was refused in 2012 still exist, so to allow them to expand their seating area and
outside drinking, would invite the disruptive problems of before.
Late-night noise, swearing and sometimes abusive behaviour is not desirable. Also,
it could lead to further congested parking problems on the High Street, especially
wher , in parts, the High Street is narrow with no yellow lines on either side of the
road.
I would like to strongly object to Whittlesford Social Club's new proposals.

Representation number 17
I object to the application for variation of this licence on the following grounds:
1.




Public nuisance:
The social club is surrounded by residential properties in very close proximity
to the seating patio that adjoins the club. Due to this proximity, the
unavoidable noise from this area will disturb the neighbours and cause a
public nuisance.
The current smoking location (on the patio) causes a problem to immediate
neighbours as smoke drifts directly into open windows, however, whilst
alcoholic drinking is not allowed outside, customer’s smoking is limited to
short periods. If outside drinking were allowed smoking would be more
continuous as they could smoke and drink at the same time therefore causing
more smoke to enter surrounding houses causing nuisance and safety issues.

Page 43



The seating patio area suggested has not been marked on the plan. Very
recently 
[...]
 young children and live in very close proximity to the club and are
concerned that we will suffer from noise disturbance as well as increased traffic and
parking and blocking of drives.
The application seems to not only suggest outside drinking, but outside dispensing,
therefore actively encouraging people to be outside late into the evening.
These times are often well stretched as people may consume drinks long after the
time they were served at.
We also note that a previous application faced objection from the EHO and Police
due to likely nuisance

Representation number 19
Many members of the Whittlesford Society, especially those who live on High Street
or roads /housing off it, feel very concerned by the Application for Variation to
premises Licence by Whittlesford Social Club “as soon as possible” to extend the
terms of the licence to cover the outside area of the club too and specifically to
“offer their members the option of sitting outside (in the ‘Patio’ area) with their
alcoholic drink ‐ with the proviso that no alcoholic drink to be consumed
outside after 22.00 hours.”

Page 45

BACKGROUND –history Eight years ago, this same sort of ’Variation’ application
seeking permission for licensable activities outside as well as inside the club
premises’ (along with other requests about extended hours etc not included now)
had been decisively refused – as documented in the ‘Public reports pack 12102012
Licensing Sub Committee’ (copy sent to Whittlesford Society by a member) with
details of the Hearing on FRIDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2012.. Current neighbours still
identify strongly with all the points of complaint and concern registered by a score of
local residents then and quoted – (with names & addresses blacked out in those
papers), as many then (and now) feared repercussions..
Additionally, this Public Reports Pack also includes details of Planning Approval for a
permanent Smoking Shelter ‐ January 2008; and communication from the
Assistant Licensing Officer dated 1Dec

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
South Cambridgeshire District Council Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee 

 
Date of Hearing: 14 August 2020 
Applicant: Whittlesford Social Club 
Premises address: 14 High Street, Whittlesford, CB22 4LT 
Application: Variation of Club premises licence 
  
Those present at the hearing:  
Sub-Committee: Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Handley 
 Councillor Deborah Roberts 
  
SCDC Officers: Jane Jackson, Licensing Officer 
 Paul Weller, Legal Adviser 

Suzanne Christie, Environmental Health 
Officer 

 Victoria Wallace, Democratic Services 
Officer 

  
Applicant: Mr Philip Chapman (representing 

Whittlesford Social Club) 
  
Representatives: Mr Nick Guest 
 Mrs Michelle Young 
 Councillor Richard Williams 
       
Appointment of Chair 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was appointed as the Sub-Committee Chair. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
The application 
The application to vary a Club Premises Licence for Whittlesford Social Club, 14 High 
Street, Whittlesford, CB22 4LT was received by the licensing department and sent out for 
consultation on 25 June 2020. The application was accompanied by: 

 The required fee 

 An operating schedule  

 A plan of the premises 
 
The requirements for advertising and displaying relevant notices were carried out in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  
The application is for a variation of a Club Licence SCDCCP0038 to remove the following 
licence condition: 

No alcohol supplied under the scope of the club premises certificate shall be 
consumed other than within the confines of that part of the premises interior, as is 
more particularly denoted and annotated “Consumption of Alcohol” upon the floor 
plan dated 21st July 2005 as is incorporated within the operating schedule to the 
certificate. 
 



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Friday, 14 August 2020 

 

Background 
The premises can be found on the High Street, Whittlesford, which is mainly residential 
with a few businesses nearby. 
 
As required by the Licensing Act policy, the application was sent to all responsible 
authorities for consultation as part of the licensing application process.  
 
Notification of the application was sent to 105 neighbouring properties.  
 
A photograph of the Blue Notice correctly displayed was received. The Notice was 
advertised in the Cambridge Evening News on 3 July 2020.  
 
As part of the application process, the applicant was made aware of the representations.  
Relevant representations 
Written representations were received from Environmental Health and 22 interested 
parties. The applicant’s response to the representations was received on 30 July 2020 and 
this response was sent to the interested parties along with the Environmental Health 
representation. None of the representations had been withdrawn. At the hearing, the Sub-
Committee made it clear that it had taken into account all of those representations. 
Although not all those making representations attended the hearing, a number of residents 
attended and spoke on behalf of themselves and other respondents. 
Observations: 
The panel heard representations from the applicant, Environmental Health, local residents 
and the local Member.  
 
The applicant explained the circumstances and reasons for the application to vary the 
current licence. He acknowledged residents’ concerns regarding parking but did not 
consider that the variation to the current licence would have an impact on this. The club’s 
committee had ensured conditions of the current licence had been complied with and 
would ensure that conditions applied to the variation of the licence if granted, would also be 
complied with. The applicant would be prepared to look at the time frame for the use of the 
outside area.   
 
The main concerns highlighted in the representations made were: 

 The area in which the club was located was predominantly residential, with 
neighbouring properties in very close proximity to the club. Neighbours had 
expressed concerns regarding the impact of noise and smoke from the club on their 
properties and gardens.    

 There were concerns about parking.  

 The variation in the licence would be to the detriment of the neighbours and would 
be too much of a change for the neighbours. 

 In the light of the Covid-19 pandemic, concerns were raised regarding social 
distancing and the ability to maintain this in the space available.  

 There were concerns that problems with anti-social behaviour and noise which had 
occurred before 2012 when sale and consumption of alcohol was permitted outside, 
would reoccur.  

 
Decision 

Taking all the above into account the Sub-Committee refused to grant the variation of the 
Club Premises Licence.  



Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee Friday, 14 August 2020 

 

 
The reasons: 

 The situation had not changed since the conditions of the current licence were 
imposed in 2012. Having heard all the representations, the Sub-Committee did not 
consider that there were grounds to vary the licence or remove the condition. 

 The premises were on the high street in the centre of the village which was mainly 
residential and with neighbouring properties in very close proximity, which made 
them very vulnerable to noise and other disturbance. The Sub-Committee was 
concerned that any variation of the conditions of the current licence would negatively 
impact on the residents of these neighbouring properties. 

 The Sub-Committee was concerned that variation to the licence may cause a return 
of behaviour that was experienced on the premises before the condition was 
imposed and was not persuaded that the Club would be able to put in sufficient 
control measures in mitigation. 

 The applicant maintained that this request to vary the condition was driven by the 
need to adjust to the Covid-19 pandemic, but the Sub-Committee was not 
persuaded by the applicant’s arguments.  
 

The Sub-Committee did not consider that the measures proposed by the applicant would 
have addressed the four licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee recognised that parking had been an issue, however this was outside 
the remit of the Hearing. 
 
The applicant has a right of appeal to the Cambridge Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receiving notification of this decision. 
 
Signed: 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam (Chair) 
 
Councillor Bill Handley 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts 
 
Dated: 14 August 2020 

 


